

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

---

September Term 2022

---

**Misc. No. 1**  
**COA-MISC-0001-2022**

---

TAPESTRY, INC.,

*Appellant,*

vs.

FACTORY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,

*Appellee.*

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED POLICYHOLDERS  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

---

**Certified Question From United States District Court  
for the District of Maryland  
(Honorable George L. Russell, III, Judge)**

---

*Of Counsel:*

RUKESH KORDE  
NOAH S. GOLDBERG  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
rkorde@cov.com  
ngoldberg@cov.com

SUZAN F. CHARLTON  
(CPF# 9112170116)  
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP  
One CityCenter  
850 Tenth Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 662-6000  
scharlton@cov.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
United Policyholders*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. This Court Should Reject “Factual” Assertions That Rest Solely on Insurance Industry Say-So. ....	2
II. The Customary Meaning of “Damage” and “Loss” Require Only Minimal Impairment by External Force.....	8
A. This Court’s Role Is To Construe The Meaning of the Contract Term “Physical Loss Or Damage.” .....	8
B. Policyholders Must Be Allowed To Discover And Present Evidence Of Custom And Practice And Of Latent Ambiguity.....	9
III. “Physical Loss or Damage” Means Any Detrimental Alteration, Dispossession, or Loss of Functionality.....	12
A. “Loss” and “Damage” Have Distinct Meanings. ....	12
B. “Damage” Occurs When There Is <i>Any</i> Detrimental Alteration, Even If It Is Temporary Or Can Be Cleaned.....	15
1. Under an “all-risk” policy, “damage” is not limited to that observable with the naked eye. ....	15
2. Property Insurance Policies Customarily Cover Damage or Loss, Even Where Problem Is Temporary Or Can Be Cleaned. ....	17
C. “Loss” Occurs When Property Cannot Be Used For Its Intended Purpose. ....	20
D. Policyholders Must Be Allowed An Opportunity To Prove That The Facts, As Alleged, Qualify As “Damage” Or “Loss.” .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>I S.A.N.T., Inc. v. Berkshire Hathaway, Inc.</i> , 513 F. Supp. 3d 623 (W.D. Penn. 2021).....	23
<i>Andy Warhol Found. for Visual Arts, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , 189 F.3d 208 (2d Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Attorney Grievance Comm’n of Maryland v. Bear</i> , 362 Md. 123 (2000) .....	3
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. American States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fl. App. Ct. 1995).....	17
<i>Bel Air Auto Auction, Inc. v. Great N. Ins. Co.</i> , 534 F. Supp. 3d 492 (D. Md. 2021) .....	3, 23
<i>Bernhardt v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 102 Md. App. 45 (1994).....	10
<i>Brown v. Board of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5
<i>Cole v. State Farm Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 359 Md. 298 (2000) .....	9, 10, 11, 15
<i>Connors v. Gov’t Emps. Ins. Co.</i> , 442 Md. 466 (2015) .....	8, 12, 19
<i>Consolidated Rest. Operations, Inc. v. Westport Ins. Co.</i> , 205 A.D.3d 76 (N.Y. App. Ct. 2022).....	3
<i>Continental Ins. Cos. v. Northeastern Pharma. &amp; Chem. Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 977 (8th Cir. 1988) .....	17
<i>Cordish Cos., Inc. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. 21-2055 (4th Cir. March 21, 2022).....	11
<i>Cordish Cos. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , No. ELH-20-2419, 2021 WL 5448740 (D. Md. Nov. 22, 2021).....	3, 24
<i>Credible Behav. Health, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 466 Md. 380 (2019) .....	8, 9, 10

<i>Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 360 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	14
<i>Factory Mut. Ins. Co. v. Fed. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:17-cv-00760 (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2019) .....	14, 15
<i>Farmers Ins. Co. of Or. v. Trutanich</i> , 858 P.2d 1332 (Or. Ct. App. 1993).....	16
<i>Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.</i> , 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014) .....	16
<i>Harford Cnty. v. Harford Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 327 Md. 418 (1992) .....	17
<i>IMPAC Mortg. Holdings, Inc. v. Timm</i> , 474 Md. 495 (2020) .....	8, 9
<i>Intermetal Mexicana, S.A. v. Ins. Co. of N. Am.</i> , 866 F.2d 71 (3d Cir. 1989).....	22
<i>Maryland Cas. Co. v. Armco, Inc.</i> , 643 F. Supp. 430 (D. Md. 1986), <i>aff'd</i> , 822 F.2d 1348 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	17
<i>Mateer v. Reliance Insurance Co.</i> , 247 Md. 643 (1967) .....	10
<i>Matzner v. Seaco Ins. Co.</i> , 1998 WL 566658 (Mass. Super. Ct. Aug. 12, 1998) .....	16
<i>Mellin v. N. Sec. Ins. Co.</i> , 115 A.3d 799 (N.H. 2015) .....	16, 22
<i>Morton Intern., Inc. v. General Acc. Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 629 A.2d 831 (N.J. 1993).....	9
<i>Murphy v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 478 Md. 333 (2022) .....	24
<i>Nat'l Ink and Stitch, LLC v. State Auto Prop. and Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 435 F. Supp. 3d 679 (D. Md. 2020) .....	22
<i>Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. v. The Fund For Animals, Inc.</i> , 451 Md. 432 (2017) .....	2

<i>Or. Shakespeare Festival Ass'n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Or. June 7, 2016) .....	16
<i>Orkin v. Jacobson</i> , 274 Md. 124 (1975) .....	8
<i>Pac. Indem. Co. v. Interstate Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 488 A.2d 486 (Md. 1985) .....	8
<i>Parke-Davis &amp; Co v. H.K. Mulford Co</i> , 189 F.95 115 (S.D.N.Y. 1911) (Hand, J.).....	6
<i>People's Ins. Counsel Div. v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 442 Md. 55 (2014) .....	1
<i>Plank v. Cherneski</i> , 231 A.3d 436 (Md. 2020) .....	14
<i>Port Auth. of N.Y. &amp; N.J. v. Affiliated FM Ins. Co.</i> , 311 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2002).....	16, 22
<i>Port of Portland v. Water Quality Ins. Synd.</i> , 796 F.2d 1188 (9th Cir. 1986) .....	17
<i>Reliance Ins. Co. v. Keystone Shipping Co.</i> , 102 F. Supp. 2d 181 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 7 F. App'x 111 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	15
<i>Sandy Point Dental, P.C. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 327 (7th Cir. 2021) .....	18
<i>Sleicher &amp; Stebbins Hotels, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.</i> , No. 217-2020-CV-0039 (N.H. June 23, 2022) .....	19
<i>Scopes v. State</i> , 289 S.W. 363 (1927) .....	6
<i>Sheets v. Brethren Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 342 Md. 634 (1996) .....	8, 9
<i>Simkins Indus., Inc. v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , 42 Md. App. 396 (1979).....	14
<i>Singleton v. Roman</i> , 195 Md. 241 (1950) .....	7

<i>State v. Guilbert</i> , 49 A.3d 705 (Conn. 2012) .....	5
<i>State v. Kemp</i> , 507 A.2d 1387 (Conn. 1986) .....	5
<i>Sunbeam Corp. v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 781 A.2d 1189 (Pa. 2001) .....	9
<i>W.F. Gebhardt &amp; Co., Inc. v. Am. European Ins. Co.</i> , 250 Md. App. 652 (2021) .....	9, 10, 16
<i>W. Fire Ins. Co. v. First Presbyterian Church</i> , 437 P.2d 52 (Colo. 1968) .....	16, 22
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Charles M. Miller, et al., <i>COVID-19 and Business Income Insurance: The History of ‘Physical Loss’ and What Insurers Intended It to Mean</i> , 57 TORT, TRIAL & INS. PRAC. L.J. ___, 4 (forthcoming 2022).....	12, 15, 21
Corbin on Contracts § 534 (2d ed. 1960) .....	7
<i>Damage</i> , Oxford English Dictionary Online, <a href="https://www.oed.com/search?searchType=dictionary&amp;q=damage&amp;_searchBtn=Search">https://www.oed.com/search?searchType=dictionary&amp;q=damage&amp;_searchBtn=Search</a> .....	13
Edris Joonaki, et al., <i>Surface Chemistry Can Unlock Drivers of Surface Stability of SARS-CoV-2 in a Variety of Environmental Conditions</i> , 6(9) Chem. 2135-2146 (2020), <a href="https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7409833&amp;blobtype=pdf">https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7409833&amp;blobtype=pdf</a> .....	4
Erik S. Knusten & Jeffrey W. Stempel, <i>Infected Judgment: Problematic Rush to Conventional Wisdom and Insurance Coverage Denial in a Pandemic</i> , 185 Conn. Ins. L.J. 186, 247 (2020), <a href="https://cilj.law.uconn.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/2520/2021/04/CILJ-Vol.-27.1-Stempel-and-Knutsen-Article-FINAL.pdf">https://cilj.law.uconn.edu/wp-content/uploads/sites/2520/2021/04/CILJ-Vol.-27.1-Stempel-and-Knutsen-Article-FINAL.pdf</a> .....	21
Isaac D. Amoah, et al., <i>Detection of SARS-CoV-2 RNA on Contact Surfaces Within Shared Sanitation Facilities</i> , Int’l J. Hygiene & Env’t Health 236 (July 2021), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34265632/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/34265632/</a> .....	18

Jie Zhou, et al., <i>Investigating Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 (SARS-CoV-2) Surface and Air Contamination in Acute Healthcare Setting During the Peak of the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (COVID-19) Pandemic in London</i> , 73(7) <i>Clinical Infectious Diseases</i> (Oct. 2020), <a href="https://academic.oup.com/cid/article/73/7/e1870/5868534">https://academic.oup.com/cid/article/73/7/e1870/5868534</a> .....	18
Joshua L. Santarpia, et al., <i>Aerosol and Surface Contamination of SARS-CoV-2 Observed in Quarantine and Isolation Care</i> , 10(1) <i>Sci. Reps.</i> 12732 (2020), <a href="https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32728118/">https://pubmed.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/32728118/</a> .....	18
<i>Loss</i> , Merriam-Webster Online, <a href="https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss">https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/loss</a> .....	13
<i>Loss</i> , Oxford English Dictionary Online, <a href="https://www.oed.com/search?searchType=dictionary&amp;q=loss&amp;_searchBtn=Search">https://www.oed.com/search?searchType=dictionary&amp;q=loss&amp;_searchBtn=Search</a> .....	13
Maryland Court Rule 8-112.....	26
Maryland Court Rule 8-503.....	11, 26
Maryland Court Rule 8-511.....	1
Nicolas Castaño et al., <i>Fomite Transmission and Disinfection Strategies for SARS-CoV-2 and Related Viruses</i> , Dep't of Mech. Eng'g, Stanford Univ. (May 23, 2020), <a href="https://arxiv.org/ftp/arxiv/papers/2005/2005.11443.pdf">https://arxiv.org/ftp/arxiv/papers/2005/2005.11443.pdf</a> .....	5
Nicolas Castaño, et al., <i>Fomite Transmission, Physicochemical Origin of Virus-Surface Interactions, and Disinfection Strategies for Enveloped Viruses with Applications to SARS-CoV-2</i> , 6(10) <i>ACS Omega</i> 6509-6527 (2021), <a href="https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7944398&amp;blobtype=pdf">https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7944398&amp;blobtype=pdf</a> .....	4
<i>Physical</i> , Oxford English Dictionary Online, <a href="https://www.oed.com/search?searchType=dictionary&amp;q=physical&amp;_searchBtn=Search">https://www.oed.com/search?searchType=dictionary&amp;q=physical&amp;_searchBtn=Search</a> .....	13
Po Ying Chia, et al., <i>Detection of Air and Surface Contamination by SARS-CoV-2 in Hospital Rooms of Infected Patients</i> , 11(1) <i>Nature Commc'ns</i> 2800 (2020), <a href="https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7260225&amp;blobtype=pdf">https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7260225&amp;blobtype=pdf</a> .....	18

Richard P. Lewis, et al., <i>Couch’s “Physical Alteration” Fallacy: Its Origins and Consequences</i> , 56 Tort, Trial & Ins. Prac. L.J. 621 (2021).....	13
<i>SARS-CoV-2 and Surface (Fomite) Transmission for Indoor Community Environments</i> , Ctrs. Disease Control & Prevention, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/science-and-research/surface-transmission.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/more/science-and-research/surface-transmission.html</a> (last updated Apr. 5, 2021) .....	5
<i>SARS-CoV-2 Transmission</i> , Ctrs. Disease Control & Prevention, <a href="https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/sars-cov-2-transmission.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fscience%2Fscience-briefs%2Fscientific-brief-sars-cov-2.html">https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/science/science-briefs/sars-cov-2-transmission.html?CDC_AA_refVal=https%3A%2F%2Fwww.cdc.gov%2Fcoronavirus%2F2019-ncov%2Fscience%2Fscience-briefs%2Fscientific-brief-sars-cov-2.html</a> (last updated May 7, 2021).....	4
Stephen G. Breyer, <i>Science in the Courtroom</i> , 16 Issues in Sci. Tech. 4 (Summer 2020) .....	6
Steven Plitt, <i>Direct Physical Loss in All-Risk Policies: The Modern Trend Does Not Require Specific Physical Damage</i> , <i>Alteration, Claims J.</i> (Apr. 15, 2013).....	13
Todd C. Frankel, <i>Insurers Knew the Damage a Viral Pandemic Could Wreak on Businesses. So They Excluded Coverage</i> , <i>Washington Post</i> (Apr. 2, 2020, 1:25 PM), <a href="https://wapo.st/3yqU4ry">https://wapo.st/3yqU4ry</a> .....	15
<i>Transmission Of SARS-Cov-2: Implications For Infection Prevention Precautions: Scientific Brief</i> , World Health Org. (July 9, 2020), <a href="https://www.who.int/news-room/commentaries/detail/transmission-of-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-prevention-precautions">https://www.who.int/news-room/commentaries/detail/transmission-of-sars-cov-2-implications-for-infection-prevention-precautions</a> .....	4
Yang Xin, et al., <i>Adsorption of SARS-CoV-2 Spike Protein S1 at Oxide Surfaces Studied by High-Speed Atomic Force Microscopy</i> , 1(2) <i>Adv. NanoBiomed Rsch.</i> 2170023 (2021), <a href="https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/anbr.202170023">https://onlinelibrary.wiley.com/doi/10.1002/anbr.202170023</a> .....	4
Yi-Nan Liu, et al., <i>Optical Tracking of the Interfacial Dynamics of Single SARS-CoV-2 Pseudoviruses</i> , 55(7) <i>Env’t. Sci. &amp; Tech.</i> 4115-4122 (2021), <a href="https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7885801&amp;blobtype=pdf">https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7885801&amp;blobtype=pdf</a> .....	4



Zarina Brune, et al., *Effectiveness of SARS-CoV-2 Decontamination and Containment in a COVID-19 ICU*, 18(5) Int. J. Env't Res. Pub. Health 2479 (Mar. 2021), <https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC7967612/> ..... 5, 18, 19

Zhen-Dong Guo, et al., *Aerosol and Surface Distribution of Severe Acute Respiratory Syndrome Coronavirus 2 in Hospital Wards, Wuhan China*, 2020, 26(7) Emerging Infectious Diseases 1583-1591 (2020), <https://europepmc.org/backend/ptpmcrender.fcgi?accid=PMC7323510&blobtype=pdf> ..... 18
